Rule 247

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admwustrator(s)

(b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Merchant Inns Limited 3872646
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Companies Court 19529 of 2009

{full name of court)
I'We (a)
Neville Barry Kahn Nicholas Guy Edwards
Delottte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 12 April 2010 (b) 11 October 2010

) =

——

Signed e

Joint Adminis¥ator

Dated ‘O 200

di

11/11/2010

i

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Merchant Inns Group Limited Case No. 19502 of 2009
Merchant Inns Limited Case No. 19529 of 2009

(Both In Administration) (“the Companies”})

SIX MCNTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

10 November 2010

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors  The report is private and confidential and
may not be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other
than adwising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

The Adrmiristrators act as agents of the Companes and without personal habiity

Neville Barry Kahn and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO BOX 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA




Deloitte.

CONTENTS

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

dage
Tel +44 (B 20%336 3000
Fax +44 (0) 20 7007 3442

LDE DX 599
1. INTRODUCTION www deloitte codk
2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 4
3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 7
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 8
5. ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND EXPENSES 9
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 13
APPENDICES
1 Statutory information
2. Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the peniod from 12 Apnl 2010 to 11 October
2010
3. Administrators’ time costs analysis as at 30 September 2010
q, Form 4 25 Proof of Debt
5 Heading required by Article 42(1) of Counal Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of 29.5.2000, OJ L 160,
pl2

Important Nolice Partners Associate Partners and Directors acting as recevers and administrators contract without
personal lability Unless otherwise shown all appointment taking Partners Assouate Partners and Directors are authonsed
by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales In addibon Bnan Willam Milne 15 & Licensed Insobvency
Pracutioner authonsed by The Insttute of Chartered Accountants of Scotlend All icensed insolvency pracuitioners of
Deloitte LLP are icensed in the UK 10 act as insolvency practiuoners

Deloitte LLP 15 3 hmited hability partnership registered i England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its
reqistered office at 2 New Street Square London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom

Delmtte LLP s the United ngdom member f\rm of Delome Touche Tohmatsu ( DTT*} a Swass Verain whase member firms

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

official professional services provider
fo thie Olympie and Poralympc Eames




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbrewviations shall be used

“The Act”

“The Rules”

“the Administrators”
“Coutts” / “the Bank”
“the Companies”
“the Group”
“Delaitte”

“HMRC”

“MIGL”

“MIL”

“the Secured Lenders”
"Wallace”

“the Court”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Refers to the Administrators, N B Kahn and N G Edwards
Coutts & Co

Merchant Inns Group Limited and Merchant Inns Limited
Merchant Inns Group comprising MIGL and MIL

Deloitte LLP

HM Revenue & Customs

Merchant Inns Group Limited

Merchant Inns Limited

The Bank and Wallace

Wallace Estates Limited

High Court, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the Insoivency Rules 1986



1. INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of The Rules to provide creditors with an
update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies during the six month period from 12
April 2010 to 11 October 2010

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our reports to creditors dated 3 December
2009 and 7 May 2010, we have not included detalled background information and we would refer you
to these reports, copies of which can be obtained free of charge by writing to the Administrators at
the address at the front of this report

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies s attached at Appendix 1

1.2 Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Newville Barry Kahn and Nicheolas Guy Edwards, both partners of Deloitte LLP, were appointed
Administrators of the Companies on 12 October 2009 The appointments were made by the High
Court 1in London, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by Qualifying
Floating Charge Holder, Coutts & Co, 440 Strand, Londoen, WC2R 0G5S

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 {2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators are authonsed to
carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally

An application was made to the Court on 6 October 2010, to extend the administrations by six
months, this application was granted and the Administrations will cease on or before 11 April 2011

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986




21

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported 1o creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first part of the prescribed
objective under Rule 3{1)(a) namely “rescuing the companies {the legal entity) as a going concern” will
not ke achievable in respect of the Companies

Consequently the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the Companies with
the objective set cut in Paragraph 3{1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act which 15 “to achieve a better result
for the companies’ creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the companies were wound up”

The Admunistrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective were deemed to be approved by the
creditors of the Companies on 19 December 2009

The Administrators subsequently wrote to all creditors of the Compantes on 21 September 2010 to
seek their approval to make a substantial revision to the criginal proposals Following a meeting of all
creditors for both Companies, which was held by correspondence, a revision to proposal nine was
agreed and the following are the revised approved proposals

Proposal | Proposal
Number

1 The Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 The Admunistrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation inte
the affairs of the Companies,

3 The Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for distnibution,

4 The Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate
apphcation,

5 That, in the event the creditors of each Company sc determine, at meetings of creditors,
a Creditors Committee be appointed n respect of each or any Company comprising of
not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

6 That, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, of one 1s appointed, sha!l be
asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given i
attending to matters ansing n the Administrations and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses,

7 in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the secured creditors of the Compames shall
be asked to agree the Administrators' fees, In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A){b}), by
reference to the time given in attending to matters anising in the Admirustration and that
the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly
incurred by the Admimistrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time
when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p per mile},

8 That, following the reabsation of assets and resolution of all matters i the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986




Proposal
Number

Proposal

Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Adminmistrations  This may nclude the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission Is obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation {“CVL") or Compulsory Liguidation, depending on which option will result in a
better realisation for creditors,

That if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Joint Administrators propose that
lan Holland of lan Holland & Co be appointed Liquidator and any Creditors” Committees
appotnted will become Liquidation Committees pursuant to R4 174 of the Rules As per
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and R2 117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may
nominate a different person to be tiquidator{s} provided the nomination 1s made before
the amended proposal 1s approved by creditors, and

10

In the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured crediters of the Companies shali be
asked to agree that the Adrmimistrators be discharged from hiability per paragraphs 98 and
99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report
to creditors

2.2 Progress on the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the approved

proposals

Proposal
Number

Current status

1

The business and assets of the Companies were sold on 30 July 2010 to West Register
(Hotels Number 3) Limited There i5 a transitional agreement in place for the provision
of merchant facilittes It 1s envisaged that this agreement will cease in the next month
as the buyers enter into new contracts There will, however, be a number of tasks still
requinng the Administrators’ time, namely finalsing the trading obligations and
agreeing and paying all remaining supplier and utility invoices

The vast majonty of outstanding debts have been realised The Administrators are
continuing to pursue a small number of outstanding debts at the current time, the
total value of which 1s cE60k

The cerporation tax returns for the trading period are currently being prepared

Once all trading actions have been accounted for, it will be necessary to account to the
proposed hquidator for any surplus funds for distribution to unsecured creditors

As required by the regulatory authornities, the Administrators have submitted therr
report on the conduct of the directors (see section 6 1}

We believe that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors, other than under the Prescribed Part for all of MIL’s unsecured
creditors (see section 4 3) We currently estimate that there may be funds available to
make a distribution to unsecured creditors in addition to the Prescribed Part to the
unsecured creditors in MIGL To date no distributtons have been made

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986




Coutts have been fully repaid following the sale of the husiness and assets of the
Companies

No Creditors’ Committee was appointed

No Creditors’ Committee was appointed

Approval sought and obtaned from secured and preferential creditors of MIL when
the proposals were i1ssued on 3 December 2009

The Administrators now believe there may be funds available to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors in addition to the Prescribed Part to the unsecured creditors in
MIGL Accordingly, approval has been sought and obtained for the time costs in
relation to MIGL in accordance with Rule 2 106(5) of the Rules

The Administrators, on conclusion of therr obligations will take steps to finalise the
Administrations in the most expedient and cost effective manner which will involve the
appointment of an alternative Liquidator once the Administration has been concluded

The Administrators have applied to Court for an extension of six months to the
Administration which was granted in order to undertake the following

Complete collection of trade debtors,

¢ Complete settlement of trading penod liabilities,

e Finalise the tax position in respect of the Companies, and
Account to the proposed Liguidator any funds for distnbution to the
unsecured creditors

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




31

3.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 15 a Recempts and Payments account covening the six month period from 12
April 2010 to 11 October 2010 for the Companies

The statement has been prepared on the basis that
1 All trading income and expenditure has been recognised in MIL only

2 Distress payments were made to supphers in respect of pre-appointment balances where there
was no alternative in arder to realise the trading strategy of the business

3 The Companies are registered for VAT and the net amount payable will be paid in due course

4 All funds are held in interest bearing bank accounts and corporation tax payable on interest will
be paid in due course

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the six month period since 12
April 2010

Asset realisations

On 30 July 2010 the entire business and assets of the Companies were sold to West Register {Hotels
Number 3) Limited The sale followed a period of negotiation and resulted in all employees of the
Companies bemng transferred to the purchaser under Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of
Employment) Regulations (“TUPE")

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, trade debtors were £121k, of which approximately
£110k has been collected to date As at 30 September 2010 trade debtors of £60k were outstanding
relating to the period of trading between 12 October 2009 and 30 July 2010 The Administrators are
actively pursuing all outstanding debtor balances

Report pursuont to rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




4.1

42

43

44

45

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITQRS

Secured creditors

The Companies’ secured debt due to Coutts and Wallace at the date of the appointment of the
Administrators was approximately £21 8m In addition, Coutts has a cross-guarantee i place for any
debt between MIL and MIGL and Wallace have a second ranking charge for MIL debt only

Following the sale of the Comparues’ business and assets on 30 July 2010, Coutts were paid a total of
£14 6m from MIL and MIGL, which represented their total indebtedness The Admurustrators have
made no further distributions to the Secured Lenders

Preferential crediters

There are preferential claims in the Administration of MIL in relation to arrears of wages and holiday
pay

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003) applies
where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs 1o be set aside for unsecured creditors This
equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000
o 20% of net property 1n excess of £10,000
¢ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

Currently we estimate that there will be a nominal Prescribed Part in both MIL and MIGL

Unsecured creditors

The Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any dividend payable to the unsecured
creditors of MIL other than by way of the Prescribed Part

The Administrators currently estimate that there may be nominal funds avaitable to the unsecured
creditors in MIGL, in addition to the Prescribed Part

Claims Process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part you are requested to
submit claims to the Admimistrators, Deloitte LLP, PO BOX 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA,
marked for the attention of Edd Castledine Please find attached a proof of debt form at Appendix 4

Report pursuont to rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986



51

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Admunistrators’ Fees

In MIL, there will be no funds available 1o the unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of Section
176A(2)(b} of the Act, the Prescribed Part Fixing of Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
was approved in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, which 1s outhined as follows

s  Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)}(b}, and n the
absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the Admunistrators’ remuneration may be fixed (in
accordance with paragraph (2)) by the approval of

(3) each secured creditor of the company or
(b) f the Administrator has made or intends to make a distnibution to preferential creditors
(n each secured creditor of the company, and

{n) preferenbal creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
mvitation to give or withhold approval

In ine with paragraph 52{1){t) of Schedule B1 of the Act cutlined above there 1s no requirement for
unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Admuinistrators’ remuneration  The
Administrators’ remuneration has been approved in ine with Rule 2 106{5A)(b)

In MIGL, after completion of the sale to West Register (Hotels Number 3) Lirited, the Administrators
are estimating that a small distnbution may be payable to the unsecured creditors in MIGL As a result
the Administrators have written to all creditors of MIGL and have received their approval of their
remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5) of the Rules

The Administrators of MIGL have not drawn any fees to date

The Administrators’ time costs for the Administration are summarised in the tables below A detailled
analysis of the time spent by work function 1s attached at Appendix 3

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of appointment,
maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory reporting, comphance,
cashiering and accounting

) Investigations includes investigating the companies affairs and in particular any antecedent
transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

L Reahsation of assets includes identifying, securing and nsuring assets, sale of business,
transition of contracts, property i1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of debts, realisation of
cther fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts, monitoring of
performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with suppher and landlord
1Issues to ensure contnuity of operations, accounting and employees (including pensions and
other staff benefits)

» Creditors inctudes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential claims,
unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

L Other matters includes employee related 1ssues, VAT and Corporation Tax 1ssues

Report pursuont to rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986




52

53

54

Dishursements

A summary of the Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT 1if applicable) which relate to direct
expenses such as travel are set out by company below FPlease note that the Administrators’ expenses
for mileage are calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their
staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailling standard mileage rate
used by Delortte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred {presently up to 40p per mile)

Charge out rates

Qur charge out rates for the staff involved in this assignment are as follows

Grade £

Partners {Inc Directors) 735 to 895
Managers (Inc Assistant Directors) 410 to 500
Assistant Managers 330 to 345
Assistants and Support Staff 8010 265

All partners and technical staff {including cashiers) assigned to the case record their time spent
working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by secretanal staff working
on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The appropriate staff have been assigned to
work on each aspect of the case based upon therr senionty and experience, having regard to the
complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Time costs and Disbursements

The Administrators’ time costs for MIL 1n the penod 12 October 2009 to 30 September 2010 are set
out below

Partners Assistant
& Directors Managers Managers Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 328 1822 807 2225 5183
Investigations 93 - 83 32 208
Trading 753 462 7 1210 3103 969 3
Realisation of Assets 710 1590 530 1080 3910
Creditors 200 1149 727 460 2536
Other Matters 926 279 104 283 1591
TOTAL HOURS 3011 946 7 3461 718 3 23122
[ToraL cosT £ 238,084 419,472 115,859 154459 | | 927,874}
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 791 443 335 215 | 401 |

To date the Administrators of MIL have drawn fees of £691,994 75

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986

10



Disbursements

Bordereau
Couner
Other
Subsistence

Travel Costs

Accommodation

Telephone Costs

£

4,821 42
1,584 00
1,260 00
1,051 00
84778
52334

7,076 48
17,164 02

To date the Admmistrators of MIL have charged £16,482 76 of disbursements

The disbursements incurred by the Administrators’ of MIL in the penod 12 October 2009 to 30
September 2010 are set out below

The Administrators’ time costs for MIGL n the period 12 Qctoher 2009 to 30 September 2010 are set

out below
Partners Assistant
& Directors Managers Managers Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours

Administration and Planming 80 803 499 103 4 2415
{nvestigabions 47 - 472 16 104
Trading 417 2783 1130 1552 5882
Realisation of Assets 345 295 260 - 900
Creditors i00 90 4 48 6 230 1720
Other Matters 263 171 03 402 839
TOTAL HOURS 1252 495 6 242 0 3233 1,186 0
[ToTAL COST £ 96,343 222,978 80,994 715741 [ 471,883
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 770 450 335 221] | 393 |

To date the Admimistrators of MIGL have not drawn any fees, however fees of £341,522 49 have been

approved

The disbursements incurred by the Administrators’ of MIGL in the period 12 October 2009 to 30
September 2010 are set out below

Bordereau
Courier
Storage

Disbursements

263 18
806 18

£
528 0C
1500

To date the Administrators of MIGL have not charged for any disbursements

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

11



5.5

Other professional costs

Farrer & Co were instructed by the Administrators to advise on appropriate legal matters Fees and
Disbursements of £199,978 05 (plus VAT) have been paid to date

Michael Conn Goldsobel Solicitors {"MCG”} were instructed by the Administrators to advise on
appropniate legal matters in relation to the conduct of the directors Fees of £18,960 (plus VAT) have
been paid to MCG to date

Joelson Wilscn LLP, a firm of solicitors that specialise in the licensed sector, were instructed by the
Administrators to arrange the novation of the premises licenses for all of the units following our
appointment Fees of £5,320 09 (plus VAT) have been paid 1o Joelson Wilson LLP to date

To advise on the valuation of the freehold units and to run the sales process of all the units, the
Administrators instructed Colhiers Robert Barry (“Colliers”), a firm of agents with approprate expertise
and experience in dealing with businesses of this size and nature Foflowing the sale of the business
and assets, MIL has paid £42,989 62 (plus VAT) and MIGL has paid £21,267 38 (plus VAT) to Colliers

Chnstie & Co {"Chnisties”), a firm of valuers, were instructed to comment on the sales and marketing
process undertaken by Colliers Fees of £7,500 (plus VAT) have been paid to Christies to date

Licensed Solutions, a firm of consultants specialising m the licensed trade were engaged Fees of
£23,518 19 (plus VAT) have been paid to Licensed Solutions to date

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment s approved

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

12




61

6.2

6.3

64

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As required by legislation, reports on the Directors’ conduct in the three years prior to the
Administrators’ appointment have been submitted to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills

The reports and their contents are confidential and cannot be disclosed to creditors

Exit

Pursuant to the Insolvency Act, all Administrations automatically come to an end after one year The
Court has granted the Administrators a six month extension to 12 April 2010 to allow the
Administrators sufficient time to conclude all matters in relation to the administration

It 1s currently proposed that the Companies be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, with the
appomntment of an alternative Liguidator

SIP 13 — Transactions with connected parties

The Companies trade with certain entities that are connected by virtue of common shareholders
Transactions included the provision of staff services to the Companies

EC Regulations

As stated in the appointment docurnentation in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation {EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

13




Statutory Informaticn

Appendix 1
Pagelofl

Company Name

Merchant Inns Group Limited

{(In Admimistration)

Merchant Inns Limited

{in Administration)

Company Number

06244330

03872646

Date of Incorporation

11 May 2007

3 November 1999

Trading Names

Camarvon Arms, Lambert Arms, Talbot Inn, Horse & Groom, Black Boy, Saracens Head and The

Mermaid Inn

Directors

Colin Barry Wagman and Gareth Wilson Jones

Cokln Barry Wagman

Company Secretary

Howard Goldsobel

Howard Goldsobel

Ordinary 1ssued and called up
share capital

1,000,000 A Ordinary Shares of £1 each
1,000,000 B Ordinary Shares of £1 each
1 Preference Share of £1

15,030,207 Deferred Shares of £0 05 each
5,352,880 Ordinary Shares of £0 05 each

Shareholders

Sir John Henry Ritblat = 1,000,000 Ordmnary
shares

Robert Roddick Acknll Breare — 1,000,000
Ordinary shares

Creditincome Limited —~ 1 Preference share

Merchant Inns Group Limited - 100%

Bankers Coutts & Co
HSBC Bank PLC
Auditors Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP
Registered Office Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London
EC4A 3TR
Court Ref {High Court, 19502 of 2009 19529 of 2009

Chancery Division,
Companies Court)

Administrators

N B Kahn and N G Edwards

Date of Appointment

12 Qctober 2009

Date of Court Extension

6 October 2010

Person who made the
application

Coutts & Co

Joint appointment provisions
pursuant to paragraph 100(2)
of Schedule B1 of |1A86

The Administrators are authonsed to carry out all functions, dutes and powers either jointly or

severally

Report pursuent to rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




APPENDIX 2
Page 1of 3

MERCHANT INNS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 12 APRIL 2010

to 11 OCTOBER 2010

12 October 2009 to 12 Apri§ 2010 to Total
11 Apnil 2010 11 October 2010

RECEIPTS £ £ £
Trading Sales 2,734,297 51 2,086,045 33 4,820,342 84
WEL Funding 100,000 00 100,000 00 200,000 00
Freehold Land & Property 000 9,299,995 C0 9,299,995 00
Fixtures 00 800,000 00 800,000 00
Stock 000 35,151 00 35,151 00
Goodwll 000 100 100
Intellectual Property Rights 000 100 100
Chattels 000 500 500
Bank Interest Gross 917 34 2,918 43 3,835 77
Cash Floats 000 1,000 00 1,000 00
Booking Fees 000 100 100
Customer Contracts 000 100 100
Pre-Appointment Realisations 12,556 49 779 65 13,336 14
VAT Payable 441,325 22 367,656 82 808,982 04
3,289,096.56 12,693,555 23 15,982,651.79

PAYMENTS
Bespoke Hotels Control Account 000 10,369 46 10,369 46
Sub Contractors 000 9,573 47 9,573 47
Booking Agency Payments 10,725 66 19,924 87 30,650 53
Sales and Marketing 23,224 14 10,536 28 33,760 42
Utilities 63,523 63 108,174 57 171,698 20
F & B Supphers 579,698 49 638,388 74 1,218,087 23
Tetecommunications 53,762 61 32,026 70 85,789 31
Payroll 1,100,873 75 753,772 81 1,854,746 56
Events 21,713 92 20,571 43 42,285 35
Other Supphers 203,807 81 254,839 41 458,647 22
Distress Payments 39,030 48 000 39,03048
Lease/HP Payments 1,229 01 4,440 24 5,669 25
Hire of EQuipment 40,880 40 15,650 65 56,531 05
Repairs & Maintenance 33,546 11 21,258 25 54,804 36
Sundry Expenses 240 66 4,548 71 4,789 37
Sales Commission 8,980 55 5,73578 14,716 33
Insurance 2,546 47 000 2,546 47
Advertising 3,323 50 9,671 60 12,995 50
Stationery 5,666 25 3,104 87 8,771 12
Pastage 2,353 25 256 80 2,61005
Licence Fees 1,006 06 9,456 20 10,462 26
Rent 5,354 16 7,084 10 16,438 26
Rates 68,313 82 85,837 83 154,151 65
Bank Charges 16,721 56 25,097 90 41,819 46
Heat and Light 5,977 60 51,174 61 57,152 21
Interest 7.416 65 1,854 16 9,270 81
Consultancy 30,867 64 10,542 18 41,409 82
Balance Carried Forward 2,334,884.58 2,113,891.62 4,448,776 20

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of3

MERCHANT INNS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 12 APRIL 2010

to 11 OCTOBER 2010

PAYMENTS

Balance Brought Forward
Agents Fees

Legal and Professional
Adrinistrators' Fees
Administrators' Expenses
Third Party Dishursements
Expenses Incurred
Telephone Telex & Fax
Bank Charges

Coutts & Co

VAT Recewvable

PAYE Payable

VAT Paid to HM R&C

Balance In Hand

12 October 2009 to 12 Apnii 2010 to Total
11 Apnl 2010 11 October
2010

£ £ £

2,334,884.58 2,113,891.62 4,448,776.20

000 42,989 62 42,989 62

23,538 72 133,051 68 156,590 40

000 691,994 75 691,994 75

000 1,056 00 1,056 00

000 2,311 00 2,311 00

000 13,11576 13,115 76

000 1,935 00 1,935 00

000 25180 251 80

000 8,881,933 80 8,881,933 80

120,436 99 305,797 52 426,234 51

289,824 17 275,923 76 565,747 93

93,247 72 355,242 52 448,490 24

2,861,932.18 12,819,494 83 15,681,427 01

427,164.38 (125,939.60) 301,223.78

3,289,096 56 12,693,555.23 15,982,651 79

Report pursugnt to rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




APPENDIX 2 .
Page 3 of 3

MERCHANT INNS GROUP LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 12
APRIL 2010 to 11 OCTOBER 2010

12 October 2009 to 11 12 Apnl 2010 to Tota!
April 2010 11 October 2010
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Transfer from MIL 18,121 83 3,000 00 21,121 83
Property 000 5,999,998 00 5,999,998 00
Fixtures 000 150,000 00 150,000 00
Stock 000 21,404 00 21,404 00
Goodwill 000 100 100
Intellectual Property Rights 000 100 100
Chattels 000 200 200
Bank Interest Gross 8058 87 64 168 22
Cash Floats 000 500 00 500 00
Booking Fees 000 100 100
Customer Contracts 000 100 100
18,202.41 6,174,995.64 6,193,198.05
PAYMENTS
Bank Charges 14,239 74 6,882 09 21,121 83
Agents Fees 000 21,267 38 21,267 38
Legal Fees 000 83,854 08 83,864 08
Coutts & Co 000 5,030,306 74 5,030,306 74
Coutts & Co - Cross Guarantee 000 685,671 46 685,671 46
VAT Receivable 000 18,080 53 18,080 53
14,239 74 5,846,072.28 5,860,312.02
Balance In Hand 3,962 67 328,923.36 332,886.03
18,202 3] 6,174,995 64 6,193,198 05

Notes

1 Bank charges for the use of credit card terminals in the umits are charged to MIGL, however these are

funded by the trading in MIL
2 All other trading income and expenditure 1s recognised 1in MIL only

Report pursuant to rufe 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Appendix 3
Page 1 of 2

MERCHANT INNS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION} — ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD

TO 11 OCTOBER 2010

- - S . Fariners & Diractors . _ Mansgers - Amtsturt Macagers . Abarm < i TOTAL . oo | | AVEr098
L " e i&xg&i% :y:k‘i"ég 5w N o i Efo e am o ear] b g ;}jﬁs&w @@fﬁ“&aﬁ}& Howdy Ratm
e m{‘.@?%%ﬁ = = tous | compy b vows T Cowy | Hous | Coms)T] vous | comig | | Hows I Comm Cost iy
Adminlstration and Planning

Cashbertng and Statsory Flling 25 3|0 ] 8842 167 2008 T 1eesy m

Cam Supervision Msnsgement and Clomre ne 17400 To¥ 3 70 1] 1507 473 0% 108 0 27 a4

visal AcBons (o.g Netifcalion of Appointmant, Securing Amets) 11 7050 s ag LT 1108 a0 17003 e

Llaison with Othar insatvwaney Pracigeners 15 as 18 s a0

Fr) 24543 1827 LI Y] TR 35 53 078 [T T 7Y 7] 357
Investigations
immstigations 93 eze0 L] 2780 32 L1 s 18,301 -
Reports on Direclory’ Condut
[E T Y] [E) PR 32 [ 208 10301 484
Trading
Trading and Cansing 1o Trade 13 s4.840 €27 20280 1210 40,530 03 = 0 M3 385.5% o1
753 C17] AT 0.8 1218 [F1%7] 3103 5 0% T 35350 T
Realisation of Assets

Book Dbt mo 1m0 1] 550 S0 12310 m

Other Amimth fo.g. Sk} 2ns a8 Ha 4,823 Fal)

Plart und Equipment. Flxtures st FitEngs and Vehicles

Property Freshold and Lansehold 30 2430 20 680 -1 £778 ™5 .85 0

Rawnson of Title 50 2.050 ET) 1 580 e 1050 )

Sale of Buiner | Anen no 52,708 40 2 140 zo 7200 no 5170 M50 120488 i

Third Party Amets 4] 3010 30 1020 100 4030 w

[ —Fig %223 [ET] 71 950 530 11,520 o8 6 F=22 ) SR N [ Y V13 &
— — — 222 —
Creditors

Employsss 79 im us 10524 -0 11430 (LY} 25,201 ]

Prefareniial -

Securad 133 1270 ™3 34 580 7a 2420 - me @.250 L]

Sharsheiders

Urom cursd a7 3,430 a7 nn? 1] 1t 283 [ 26,429 300

00 14700 1149 & 550 727 T ] 1148 ] B8 1 364
Other Mattars Include

Litgation 40 2000 an 2,000 500

Pensione

Tax and VAT 440 1% ne 15 000 e7 T4 3 Ta88 " 7.7 e

Othar a7 3312 o7 > 83 a5a 3

24 .00 e 17 008 104 1874 23 Tal| 1591 Tz ] | 708
TOTAL HOURS & COST 301 1 238,084 948.7 418 472 81 115,850 [alk] 154,458 23122 927 374 hd)
[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE ] 01 65

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the Insoivency Rules 1986




S ——

Appendix 3 .
Page 2 of 2

MERCHANT INNS GROUP LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION) - ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS ANALYSIS FOR |

THE PERIOD TO 11 OCTOBER 2010

N EAd T T 3 T z Ave !
wihers & Direcions, 5] Ma! . Assistant Managars ¢ Amistantsz:” rage '
e e e ) FO i W Honwty Tats
TH" il > Houm® | Cost@® |- Hous. | comin Hows | Costyf) Hows | Cost {f) Cost )
Administration and Planning
Cashisring and Statstory Filing [LE) FARL o7 15,440 1008 25 008 mr "asa w
Cawe Supervision Managemant and Closurs LT3 5800 E=1 44T az 127m 28 300 a3 nen )
Initlal Actions {s g Notification of Appointment, Srouring Asets)
Liatson with Other insotwe hey Practitions s 15 (1] . - 15 815 410
e 5880 %03 38753 1 18,77 oL 25318 FLIL3 54,108 T
Investigations
frrvestigations ar 3430 4z 13800 16 40 104 5150 o
P ports oh Directars Conduct
47 3430 ¥ 1380 18 340 104 XED A
Trading
Trading and Caasing 1 Trade a7 3 700 B3 1IN 1ae 705 155 2 20540 532 255 n
a7 30760 Fi¥] 120,350 1130 37,935 155 1 79 540 5887 RiB5AE 73]
Realisation of Assets
Book Dabts
Other Amats {u.g Stock)
Plam and Equipmem, Fixtures and Fittings snd Vehicles
Proparty Freahald and Laasehold 15 L) 18 -0 45
Ratartion of Tits
Sale of Dusines  Ammts ETH 25 425 a0 1252 20 B580 [T ] TS 642
Third Party Asmta
0T 28,448 T E 14,800 780 E 580 1] [T (73]
Creditors.
Employess 30 1840 150 sz02 ne 5740 ar 12,842 e
Preferential
Secursd 77 5835 52 25,055 ar 1110 1048 32,800 485
Share hokders
Unsacured 23 1715 773 11,412 74 9703 sa3 291 e
00 7,350 ¥ 4 39,008 BE 18,208 20 5,740 1710 ey [ 307 ]
Other Matters include
Litgation
Parsions
Tax and VAT 0s - 171 1273 «z 10,640 513 D an
Cther 58 201 03 15 202 108 [T
253 2‘.\,4_‘3. 1T 4 12,737 a3 11_5 -l£ 2 10,840 a8 48 B30 1]
TOTAL HOURS & COST 1252 36 343 w50 0T 420 50,004 3233 71 674 11880 471888 %
[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE ] —

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986




Rulo 4.73

PROOCF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Merchant inns Limited
and in the matter of The Inzolvency Act 1986
Dete of Administrakan 12 October 2009

Appendix 4
Pagelof4

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Addrass of Creditor

Total amaunt of claim, mduding any Valua Added Tax
and cutstanding uncapitalised intarest as at the date
ihe company went into liquidation (see nate)

Details of eny document by reference to which the debt
can be substantizted [Note the lquidator may call for
any dacumant or evidence to substantiate the clam at
his discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show:-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

i tatal amourt above includes outstanding
uncapstalised interest please siate amount

I you have Hited in both box 2 and box 5, pleass etata
whether you are claiming the amount shovn in box 3
or the amount shawn in box §(b)

Giva details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any {and d 50 which) of the categones
of preferential debts under section 386 of and
schedule 8 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 lo the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1873)

Category

Amauntis) claimed as preferenbal £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any securily held, the valua of the
secumly, and the date it was given

1.

Particulars of any resarvation of titte clamed, induding
details of goods supplied, their value and when

supplied

12,

Signature of creditor or pereon authorised to 3¢t on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation Lo creditor

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the Insoivency Rules 1986




Appendix 4
Page 2 of 4

Rule 4.73 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD...}

Admiited to Vote for

Date

Licuidator

Admittad preferentially for

Date

Ltquidator

Admitted non-prefsrantially tor

Date

Liquidator

NOTE: A company goes nto guidabon if it passes & resohehion for voluntary winding up or an
order for iis winding up 13 made by the court at a time when it has not already gone into
8guldation by pagaing such a resalugon.

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986



Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
In the matter of Merchant inns Group Limited
and in the matter of The Insolvancy Act 1986
Date of Administration 12 October 2009

Appendix 4
Page 3of4

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Craditor

Total amount of Zaim, including any Value Added Tax
ang outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into Bquidaton {see nole)

Details of any document by reference 1o which the dabt
¢an be substantiated [Note the liquidator may call for
any document or evidonce to substantiate the claim at
his discretion)

If the iotal amaunt shown shove includes Value Added
Tax, please show'-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b} amount of ¢laim NET of Value Added Tax

if total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitahised interest please state amaunt

If your have filled in both box 3 and box §, please state
whether you are claiming the amouynt shown in Dox 3
of the amount shown in box (b}

Give details of whether the whoke or any part of the
debt fails within any {and i so which) of the categories
of preferential debts under section 386 of, and
schedute 6 to, the Insalvency Acl 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s} claimed as preferential £

Particutars of how and when debt incunred

10.

Pamtieutars 51 any secunty held, the valus of the
security. and the date it was given

11,

Palulars of aity reservation of bile claimed, ncluding
details of goods supplied, thelr value and when
supphed.

12

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalt

Name In BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986



Appendix 4
Paged of4

Rule 4.73 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD...)

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Liquidator

Admitted preferentially for

Oate

Liquidator

Admitted non-preferentally for

Fai)

Date
Liquidator

NOTE: A company goes nto liquidation 1f i passes a resoluticn for voluntary winding up or an
order Tor fis winding up Is made by the court al 8 time when iLhas nol abieady gone into
fiquidation by passmg such a resclubion

Report pursuont to rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986



Appendix 5
Page lof1

Heading required by Article 42{1) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of 29.5.2000, OJ L 160, p12
(EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)

« Convocatoria para la presentacion de créditos Plazos aplicables ».

» Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordninger Vaar opmaerksom pa fristerne «

,» Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung Etwaige Fristen beachten!”
« llpo” grinon yia avayyedl’ o anattn’ cswe lipoooxn’ otig npoBeopics »

‘ Inwitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed *

« Invitation 3 produire une créance. Délais A respecter »

« Invito all’insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare »

.» Oproep tot indiering van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen "
« Aviso de reclamagdo de créditos. Prazos legais a observar »

" Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen. Noudatettavat maaraajat "

" Anmodan att anmala fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta "

Pozvani az k bydlit jeden &init si narok na néco. Cas hranice a3 k byt konat

Zaproszemie do wmesienia wniosku o odszkodowame. Termin wniesienia wniosku jest obarczony
obostrzeniami

Invitdcid kovetelés benyujtdsdra. 1d6 hatdrok betartandok.

vabilo v sprawviti v zapor a trditi as visek v obstati driati se postav

MpurnaueHne K noaade ucka Cobnogante YCTaHOBNEHHDIE CPOKM.

Pasiilymas paduoti skunda. Reikia atsizvelgti | terminus

Stedina biex taghmel talba. It-termini taz-zmten ghandhom jigu mharsa
Uzaicinajums prasibas pieteik8anai. Prasibas pieteik$anas laiks stingri ierobeZots.
Palve esitada ndue, Palun jalgige aja puranguid.

NokaHa 3a npepAsaBaHe Ha nuck. fla Gbae HanpaseHa B 06aBEHKWA CPOK

Invitatia de a prezenta pretentia in hmite de timp agreate

Report pursuant to rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




